MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

CHAP. 364. length from the main trunk; and may connect their said road so extended with the railroad now constructed from the line of the state near the Baring boom, in Baring, through a portion of the province of New Brunswick, to the line of the state at Sprague's falls, in Baileyville, at each terminus thereof.

Authorized to purchase Lewy's Island Railroad,

For the purpose of extending their said road as aforesaid, said corporation is hereby duly and fully authorized and empowered to purchase, take and hold the Lewy's Island Railroad, together with the real estate, fixtures, rolling stock, depot buildings and other property thereunto belonging, with all the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, and shall have and exercise the same rights and privileges over said Lewy's Island Railroad, real estate, fixtures, rolling stock, depot buildings and other property thereunto belonging, as though the same were located by said Saint Croix and Penobscot Railroad Company.

Powers and liabilities.

Said corporation is hereby invested with all the pow-Sect. 7. ers, privileges and immunities, which may be necessary to carry into effect the objects and purposes of this act.

Calais may sell Lewy's Island Railroad, with real estate, &c.

- The city of Calais is hereby duly authorized and empowered to bargain, sell, assign, transfer and convey to the said Saint Croix and Penobscot Railroad Company, said Lewy's Island Railroad, together with the real estate, fixtures, depot buildings and other property thereunto belonging, with all the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, on such terms and conditions as said city of Calais may deem advisable; and said city of Calais is hereby invested with all the powers, privileges and immunities, which may be necessary to carry into effect the object and purposes of this act.
- SECT 9. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
 - This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 364.

An act to authorize Richmond L. Williams to navigate Moose pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Exclusive right to navigate Moose pond for ten years.

SECT. 1. Richmond L. Williams of Hartland, in the county of Somerset, is hereby vested with the sole and exclusive right of employing and using steam power, for the purpose of navigating upon Moose pond in said county, during the term of ten years from the passage of this act; and if any person, without authority of said Williams, shall apply steam power to the purpose of Chap. 365. propelling or navigating any boat or water craft upon said pond Penalty for violaduring the term aforesaid, he shall for each offence forfeit and pay to said Williams a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars and not less than fifty dollars, to be recovered by an action of debt in any court having competent jurisdiction; provided, that if said Wil- Proviso. liams shall fail or neglect to build and put in operation on said pond, within one year from the first day of June next, a good and safe steamboat, for the purpose of towing logs or boats and conveying passengers over said pond, and to keep the same in repair (unusual casualties excepted) during the aforesaid term of ten years, then the exclusive right herein granted to said Williams shall be void.

Sect. 2. Said Williams shall have power to deepen the channel, remove obstructions, erect piers, build wharves, and do whatever else may be necessary to the full enjoyment of all rights, and to accomplish all the objects enumerated in the foregoing section.

Authorized to remove obstruc-tions, build wharves, &c.

Said Williams may take such lands as may be necessary for all purposes herein enumerated, under the provisions, conditions, restrictions, and with the same remedies to the owners tions. thereof as provided in chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes, and acts additional and amendatory thereto, relating to railroad corporations.

May take lands for certain purposes and under certain restric-

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 365.

An act to authorize David Rodick to construct a fish weir in Frenchman's bay, in the town of Eden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

David Rodick of Eden, is hereby authorized to erect Authorized to and maintain a fish weir at the eastern end of Bar island, in the weir waters of Frenchman's bay.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.